D
A
C
12
18
/D
A
C

Top View
—  A12 (LSB)
Ordering Information
Temperature Range 0°C to +70°C — 40°C to +85°C Package Outline
Non
Linearity
0.012% DAC1218LCJ-1 DAC1218LCJ J18A Cerdip
0.024% DAC1219LCJ-1 DAC1219LCJ J18A Cerdip
4-104
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
DAC1218LCJ, DAC1219LCJ
DAC1218LCJ-1, DAC1219LCJ-1
Range of VCc
Voltage at Any Digital Input
Tmin ^  Ta ^  TMAX
■40°C ^  TA ^  +85°C
0°C <; TA ^  70°C
5 VDC to 16 VDC
Vqc to GND
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notes 1 and 2)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage (Vc c) 17 VDC
Voltage at Any Digital Input Vcc to GND
Voltage at Vref lnPut ± 25V
Storage T emperature Range -  65°C to + 1 50°C
Package Dissipation at TA=  25°C (Note 3) 500 mW
DC Voltage Applied to Iqliti or louT2 -1 0 0  mV to Vqc
(Note 4)
Lead Temp. (Soldering, 10 seconds) 300°C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 11) 800V
Electrical Characteristics
Vref =  10.000 Vdc. Vcc =  11.4 Vdc to 15.75 Vdc unless otherwise noted. Boldface limits apply from Tmin to  t m ax (see
Note 9); all other limits TA =  T j =  25°C.
Typ Tested Design
Parameter Conditions Notes Limit Limit Units(Note 10) (Note 11) (Note 12)
Resolution 12 12 12 Bits
Linearity Error Zero and Full-Scale 4, 5,9
(End Point Linearity) Adjusted
DAC1218 0 .0 1 2 0 .0 1 2 % of FSR
DAC1219 0 .0 2 4 0 .0 2 4 % of FSR
Differential Non-Linearity Zero and Full-Scale
Adjusted
DAC1218
4, 5,9